.

LEM

DAQT N
Decision No. “‘)9 £a7

BIFCRE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
UNION TERVINAL WAREHOUSE,
a corporation, for permission to buy
and of Pacific Motor Transport Com-
pany, a corporation, to sell ware-
nousge business in the City of Los
Angeles, snd of Union Terminel Tare-
house *to issue and sell stodk.

LS N

Application No. 17595

Frank Xerr, for applicents. /@/4 9

LSNPS S

"Qa\
3Y THE COMVISSION: ,

QPINION

In this application the Railroad Commission is asked to
meke 1%s order authorizing Paciffic Motor Transport Company to sell
certairn warehouse properties to Unlon Termiral Verchouse, end auth-
orizirg Union Terminal “arehouse to issue $18,500.00 of its common
capital stocke |

Information on file with the Commiscion shows that Pac~
1fic Lotor Transport Company is engaged in the trensportation of
property by exﬁress in the States of Oregon and Californiz, and by
motor truck in California, and, in addition, in the public utility
warehouse dusiness in Los Angeles in premises leased from Los An-
geles Unjon Terminel Company, Los Angeles Public Market Company and
other.peréons. It acquired such werehouse business, together with
cervain warehouse equipment and fixtures and aute truck properties
and operetlve rights permitiing operations between Los Angeles and

1=




the hardor district, from Union Terminal Warehouse Compeny under

authority granted by the Commission by Decision No. 23564, dated

April 6, 1931 on Application No. L7236.

Upon making the acquisition of the propertlies of TUnlon
Terminal TWarehouse Company, referred to adove, Peacific Motor Trans-
yortd Compény reported thet it desired to retain for itself the auvto
truck operstive rights and properties, but that iv intended to
transfer the warchouse businesé t0 @ new corporation which it pro-
vosed %0 oréanize. It, therefore, hac caused the Incorporation of
Union Terminal Warehouwse, one of the applicants hereirn, for the ex-
press purpose of transferring to it the warehouse dusiness formerly
operated by Union Terminel Werchouse Company. The Axrticles of In-
corporation of the new compeny show that 1t was formed on or sbout
June 27, 1932 end that it has an authorized capital stock of $100,000.
divided into 1000 sharcs of the par value of $100. each, all common.

The propertles to be transferred %o Union Terminal Warehouse,
under the terms of the contract of sale filed as Ixhibit "B", include
werehousc equipment, such as trucks, heists, dollies, etc;,furniture
and Tixtures, alterations and ixprovements on leased properties and
mlscellaneous items and intangibles. The agreed transfer price is

456,759.30. Thils is derived in the following menmer:

: Ledger :Depreciation :Depreclated
value : accrued to : book value
: June 30, : June 30, :  June 30,
ITEM : 1931 ¢ 1931 : 1931
Organizetion exXpense 2y 466476 Pr—————— 466.76
Warehouse equipment 114, 214.22 11,546449 = 2,667.73
Furniture & fixtures 114,350.33 ¢ 10,851.76 3,498.57
veration and ilmprove- :
.ments on leased property :12,15.78 ,656.28 11,502.47
Auto service egquipment : 2,113.55 ¢ 1,687.27 426428
Total investmenteeceas.. 43,303.61 :y 24,741.80 :§ 18,561.81
Franchise value : : 24,936.23
Loss Irom operations Jan.l, , S
- X931 to June 30,1931 : : i 13,861.26

TOT.E.L TC[ BE Pm P BB LB OB EEERNSEETIRNEEENS “I. 36_‘759035

2—




The warehouse operative rights involved irn this proceeding
were established by Unior Terminal Varehouse Compeny by reason of
operations prior o and continuwously since Auvgust 3, 1827, the ef-
fective dete of Sectionm 50-1/2 of the Public Utilities Act, and were
trancferred to the prewent holder, Pacific iotor Transport Company,
under authoxrity granted by said Decision No. 23564, It appears to

be the policy of the presemt omer to amortize the seme dy charges

JCO income, the sum of 52:1,3.7.2.44 having becen written off during the
Tirst six months of this yeer.

The purchaser does not apply Tor pmssion W issue stock
%o finance the total purchese price; it limits 1ts request to the
issue of $18,500.00 of stock which is spoyroximately equel to the
reported ledger value, less estimated accrued depreciation, of the
prysical properties, ircluding 2 small allowance for orgsnization
costs. This request seems reasonadle and the order herein? according~
1y, will authorize <the issue as requested.

The Commission has not undertaken tq £ix the price which
a public utility may pa¥y for the properties; some doudt exists whether
1% has sufficient authority to Lix such a price. It has, however,
repeatedly held that If purchasers of public utility proPertie§ agree
T0 pay more than appesrs to it to bYe reasonable, the excess purchase
price should not be capitelized through the issue of securities norx
charged to property and equinment accounts, but should be charged
to the profit and loss account. In the case of = new orgenization
acgulring préperties, the Commission has permitted excess purchase
prices to be charged to a suspenmse account end amortized over a
veriod of yeers by charges to profit and loss.

In the past the Commission has not permitted the capltel-

ization of opereting loss nor the copitalization of operative rights

B




in excess of the amounts actually pald as the consideration rorlthe
grent of such rights plus the actual cost of obbalning them. It
therefore seems to us, in considering this matter that Iif Unlor Ter-
mizel Varechouse acquires the properties referred to in this opinion,
and if it peys for suc properties more than the $18,561.8L, bveing
the reported ledger cost of the properties and equipment, less accrued
depreciation, it should cherge such excess, representing operaiing
loss and operating rights, to Accownt No. 113=- "Other debit accounts” ,
¢ sot forth in the Uniform System of lecounts érescribed by the Com;
xission for warehousemen operating in cities having a population of
25,000 or more, and amortize the seme by cqual annual charges, over
a period of five years or less Irom the effective date hereof, to

account No. 355=A™Miscecllaneous debits to profit and loss.™
QRDER

Pecific Motor Transport Compary having epplied to the Rail-
roed Commission for permission to sell warchouse properties,and Union
Terminel Varehouse habing applied for permission %o 1ssue $18,500.00
of stock, and the Commissioz being of the opinion that this 1§fnot
& matier in which a pudblic hearing is necessary, that the applica-
tions should be granted, as herein provided, and that the money, »ro-
rerty or labor to be procured or paid for through the 1ssue of the

sto¢k 1s rcasonably required for the purpose spefified herein, which

purpose is nov, Iin whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to oper-

ating expense or to income,
IT IS Z=EREBY ORDERED, that Racific Movor Transyort Company

ve, and 1t heredby 1s, authorized to sell and transfer to Union Ter-

4=




zinal Varehouse, on or before December 31, 1931, the warehouse rights,

properties and equipment described iz Exhibit "B" filed in this pro-

ceed ing.

I7 IS EERSEY FURTHIR ORDERED thet Union Terminal Warehouse
be, ard it heredby is, suthorized to acquire and operate the aforesald
werehouse rights, propertics and cquipment, and Yo issue on or derfore
Decexber 31, 1631, $18,500.00 of <ts common capital stock to pay in
whole or in part for said werehouse rights, properties and equipment.

The authority Herein grented is subject to the following con-
ditions:-

1. Pec¢ific Motor Tramsport Company forithwith shall withdraw
its schedules of rates and charges covering the ware-
house service now performed by it in conmection with
the operatiors now tremnsferred to Union Terminal Ware-
house, and Union Terminal Warehouse, at the same time;
cshall adopt as its own such schedules of rates axd
charges and all eflfective supplements thereto.
consideration which mey be paid by Union Terminel Ware-
house for the aforcsaid properties chall never be urged
before this Commissiorn as a measure of value of suck
properties for the purpose of fixing retes or issuing
securities.

3. TUnion Terminal: Warehouse in acquiring the propertiecs of
Dacific Motor Transport Company under the authority
kerein granted, may charge to its property and equip-
ment accounts not exceedimg $4%3,303.61, plus edditions
end betterments since Jume 30, 1931, the same to de
offset, in part, by & credit of 324,741.80‘to'A;coun$
180= "Reserve for acecrued depreciaxion;" If 1t pays

-~

S




for sald properties more them $18,561.81, the dif-
Terence between the Cforegoing'figures, plus the
cost of additioﬁs mede since June 30, 1931, it must
charge such excess tS Account No. 113= "Other &edit
acéounts" end amortize the same by charges %o Ac-
count No. 335~-i "yiscelleneous deblts %o profit and
loss®, over a oe“iod of five years or less fronm. the
effective datc of this order.

4e Within sixty days efter ecquirirg +<he business and Pro-
perties referred to herein, Union Terminal Vare-
house shall file with the Commission & siatement
indlcating the exact dey it acouired such propér-
ties and commenced opcrating them; a copy of each
deed of comveyance wheredy it acquired title; copies
of eack book entry used to record *he %“rensaction |
on 1ts books of account; and 2 report as required
by our General Order No. 24 relating to the issue of

the stock herein avthorized.

v

=

S. The suthority herein granted will become effective twenty
(20) days from the date hercofls
DATED at Sen francisco, Californis, thistzézl ay of
iugust, 193%e

} : EP ¥

ﬂé’%

72&/ rf/w@/zw/‘

Commissioner




